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Long Association of Personnel with an Audit Client— 
Issues and Task Force Proposals 

 

How the Project Serves the Public Interest  

The project serves the public interest as long association of personnel on an audit engagement with an 

audit client can adversely impact objectivity and professional skepticism, which in turn are important 

contributors to audit quality. The independent auditor constitutes the principal external check on the 

integrity of financial statements. Hence, the length of the auditor’s relationship with the audit client 

becomes a very visible factor when evaluating the auditor’s independence of mind and in appearance. 

It is acknowledged that a perception issue exists with respect to long association, particularly as the 

length of time an individual may serve an audit client that is a public interest entity (PIE) in a key audit 

partner (KAP) role, may be 14 out of a total of 16 consecutive years. It is therefore important, and in the 

public interest, for the Board to consider whether the provisions remain appropriate for addressing the 

threats arising from long association. 

The issues involved are complex and interwoven. The factors that give rise to threats to independence 

may also be factors that contribute to audit quality. These could include knowledge of the audit client 

and knowledge of the audit client’s operations and continuity of personnel. In addition, while some 

stakeholders call for mandatory requirements to be strengthened, it is also recognized that arbitrary 

requirements can create unintended hardship on companies when rotations are forced to occur at 

times of change or transition.  

The Board recognizes the debates and developments that are taking place in certain jurisdictions 

regarding mandatory firm rotation, and understands that jurisdictions may decide, depending on local 

circumstances, to introduce such requirements into law or regulation. The Board recognizes that this 

can be viewed as an additional safeguard to primarily address issues relating to a firm’s long term 

relationship with an audit client. Such considerations are not part of this project which addresses the 

threats in relation to individuals involved in the audit engagement. Mandatory firm rotation (MFR) is a 

matter which is considered under the law of individual jurisdictions. However, the proposals recognize 

the existence of firm rotation in some jurisdictions to the extent that such firm rotation, in conjunction 

with partner rotation, assist in diminishing perceived threats to independence.  

A. Background 

1. At its October 14, 2015 teleconference, the Board considered the revised text of the Long 

Association provisions post-exposure, reflecting the Board’s deliberations on the significant 

comments received on the August 2014 Exposure Draft (ED), and taking into account input 

received at the September 2015 Consultative Advisory Group (CAG) meeting. The Board generally 

supported the direction of the revised text and provided further feedback to the Task Force for 

purposes of refining the text in preparation for consideration of approval at this Board meeting. 

2. This paper outlines the Task Force’s responses to the main comments received from the 

September 2015 CAG meeting and the October 2015 Board teleconference. It also presents the 

Task Force’s recommendations concerning the matter of re-exposure.  

http://www.ifac.org/publications-resources/proposed-changes-certain-provisions-code-addressing-long-association-personne
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3. This paper is structured as follows: 

I. Report-back on September 2015 CAG input and Task Force responses to October 2015 

Board feedback 

II. Application of the jurisdictional safeguards provisions where jurisdictions have made an 

allowance for joint audits 

III. Due process matters 

IV. Other matters 

Appendix: Table Summarizing the Board’s Provisional Positions vs. the ED 

I. Report-Back on September 2015 CAG Input and Task Force Responses to October 2015 

Board Feedback 

A. Provisional Board Position on Cooling Off for the Engagement Quality Control Reviewer 

(EQCR): The Board proposes to increase the cooling-off period for the EQCR to five years with 

respect to listed PIEs, and to three years with respect to non-listed PIEs. The cooling-off period for 

the Engagement Partner would remain at 5 years for all PIEs. All other KAPs on PIE audits would 

cool off for two years. (See Agenda Item 5-B, paragraphs 290.150A and 290.150B.) 

 

SEPTEMBER 2015 CAG INPUT 

# Matters Raised Task Force/Board Response 

1.  CAG Representatives did not reach a consensus 

view on this matter. Some Representatives 

commented that the proposal was reasonable and 

balanced in reaching a “middle-ground,” taking 

into account the views of those who believe that 

the EQCR should follow the engagement partner 

(EP’s) cooling-off period, and those who want no 

change. Other Representatives commented that 

the proposal: might be too complex to apply, 

monitor and effectively adopt, which might not be 

in the public interest; might cause hardship for 

SMPs; and should emphasize that it is a minimum 

standard (for non-listed PIEs). Others expressed 

concern that the five-year cooling-off requirement 

would not apply to significant non-listed PIEs such 

as some financial institutions. 

While there was not unanimous support within 

the CAG for the provisional Board position, 

the Task Force and the Board noted that there 

was recognition that this position represented 

a careful balance. This position weighed in 

particular the views of those stakeholders who 

believe the same cooling-off requirement is 

needed for the EQCR as for the EP given the 

importance of the EQCR role and the EQCR’s 

proximity with the audit issues, and the views 

of those who believe an increase in the 

cooling-off period is unnecessary given the 

different role and responsibilities of the EQCR 

vs. the EP. The Board accepted that there will 

be a trade-off in terms of additional complexity 

in practice, which it considered in formulating 

the provisional position. Acknowledging the 

hardship that might be caused, the Board only 

increased the cooling-off period for the EQCR 

to three years in respect of non-listed PIEs 

rather than increasing that cooling-off period 
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# Matters Raised Task Force/Board Response 

to five years. 

The Task Force noted that the Board had 

considered the matter of scoping in non-PIE 

financial institutions in the provision at its July 

2015 meeting. The Board generally did not 

agree to pursue this further level of 

disaggregation given the potential for even 

greater complexity. In addition, this matter 

overlaps with the broader question of whether 

the definition of a PIE should specifically 

encompass specific types of financial 

institution. That matter is outside the scope of 

this project. 

 

OCTOBER 2015 BOARD FEEDBACK 

# Feedback Received Task Force Proposals or Responses 

1.  It might be too complex to subdivide the rotation 

provisions for listed and unlisted PIEs. Rather 

than making this subdivision, it might be 

preferable to implement a seven years on and five 

years off model so as to avoid the complexity of 

implementation and inconsistencies in 

interpretation that might arise.  

The Task Force believes that the Board has 

considered the rotation provisions from many 

angles and debated the options 

comprehensively. On that basis, the Task 

Force does not propose to reopen the debate. 

2.  The Task Force should ask individuals who are 

not connected with the Board to review the draft 

text and consider whether it is clear enough to be 

understood. 

In the spirit of this comment, the Task Force 

has developed FAQs (see Agenda Item 5-G) 

to assist implementation and facilitate 

consistent application. These will also be 

shared with a few stakeholders to gauge 

reaction and feedback.  

3.  The wording might be expressed more clearly in 

paragraphs 150A and 150B where two different 

combinations of roles are discussed in the first 

and second bullet points. In practice, this 

provision would be difficult to understand and 

apply, and consideration should be given to 

providing an illustration of the various 

combinations. 

The relevant paragraphs address the 

combination of two roles, namely the EP and 

the EQCR, or combinations of any other role. 

The Task Force has drafted FAQs which it 

intends will facilitate implementation of these 

provisions (see FAQs 3-5). 

4.  Paragraphs 290.150A and 290.150B when The Task Force has drafted FAQs 7-8 to 
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# Feedback Received Task Force Proposals or Responses 

combined with the exceptions in 290.150D might 

result in a shorter cooling-off period than 

envisaged by the Board – for example, if a local 

regulator were to reduce the time-on period from 

seven to six years. 

illustrate the combined operation of these 

provisions.  

5.  It is unclear how one would combine the provision 

concerning the transition of an audited entity to a 

PIE in 290.152 with the proposed jurisdictional 

provisions in paragraph 290.150D.  

See proposed FAQ 12. The operation of the 

transitional provision is itself unchanged and 

would apply in the same way it applies today 

when an audited entity becomes a PIE.   

6.  Does the Task Force consider whether the 

provisions as drafted reached the Board’s 

intended outcome bearing in mind the examples 

below?  

The Task Force considers that the provisions 

as drafted reach the intended outcome. 

Similar examples have been illustrated in the 

FAQs. 

Example 1: Individual serves as EP for years one 

and two and does not serve for years three, four, 

five and six and returns to the engagement in year 

seven as an EQCR. Assuming he is allowed to 

serve the seventh year, what is the position for the 

eighth year? Does the individual have to rotate in 

the eighth or the ninth year? 

In both examples: The individual has to 

serve for a total of seven years before rotation 

is required; however it does not have to be 

seven consecutive years. In this example, the 

individual has not yet served for seven years 

and so is not required to rotate in either years 

eight or nine.  

Example 2: An individual serving one year then 

being off the engagement for four years and 

returning to the engagement for years six and 

seven. Does the individual have to cool off from 

the 8th year onwards for 5 years? 

 

 

B. Restrictions on Activities during the Cooling-off Period: Having considered the responses to 

the ED, the Board continues to believe that it would be appropriate for an allowance to be made 

for limited consultation on technical issues for the outgoing EP and EQCR after two years, under 

specified circumstances. The full provision is set out in Agenda Item 5-B at paragraph 290.150E.  

 

SEPTEMBER 2015 CAG INPUT 

# Matters Raised Task Force/Board Response 

1.  CAG Representatives did not reach a consensus 

view on this matter. The proposal was not 

supported by some Representatives because it 

would allow the outgoing EP’s relationship with 

The Board noted no new perspectives from 

the CAG on this issue that it had not 

previously considered. The Board therefore 

broadly reaffirmed its view that on balance the 
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the audit team to continue, and left the possibility 

of an external influence on the audit team. These 

Representatives concluded that “off means off.” 

Other Representatives expressed the view that: it 

had worked well in some jurisdictions and it added 

to audit quality if the correct level of expertise 

were available; it would require careful 

implementation and would rely on the outgoing EP 

having no decision-making role. 

benefit to audit quality of allowing such limited 

consultation in narrower circumstances would 

outweigh the perceived risk of the EP exerting 

influence over the engagement team.  

OCTOBER 2015 BOARD FEEDBACK 

# Feedback Received Task Force Proposals or Responses 

1.  A few Board members considered that the 

second sub-bullet point in paragraph 290.150E 

(i.e., “there is no other individual within the firm 

with the expertise to provide the advice”) 

seemed absolute and could be difficult to apply 

in practice. For example, what if there were a 

senior manager with the necessary expertise? 

It was also noted that “firm” under Section 290 

also means network firm. It was also noted that 

the concept of “expertise” is very broad, so 

there could be someone with the necessary 

expertise in another country within the network. 

It was suggested that the provision should be 

more principles-based in that if there is 

someone with the appropriate expertise, the 

technical inquiry should be directed to that 

individual. 

The Task Force has reflected further on the 

wording of this provision. The Task Force 

believes that a clause of this nature is 

necessary as it conveys the Board’s intention 

that the use of the provision should not be for a 

firm’s convenience but where absolutely 

necessary.  

However, in response to the comments from 

Board members, the bullet point has been 

amended to refer to a partner and the firm 

issuing the audit opinion: 

“There is no other individual partner within the 

firm expressing the audit opinion with the 

expertise to provide the advice.” 

 

2.  With regard to the first sub-bullet point of 

paragraph 290.150E, the words “or was 

responsible for the engagement quality control 

review” should be added after the words “a 

member of the audit engagement team.” 

The Task Force has amended the provision 

accordingly.  

3.  Paragraph 290.150E does not differentiate 

between listed PIEs and non-listed PIEs. Would 

the two-year constraint before limited 

consultation becomes permissible still be 

applicable for the EQCR who has a three-year 

cooling-off period on non-listed PIE audits? 

The Task Force believes that the provision 

concerning limited consultation of a technical 

partner after a two-year period should apply 

whether the cooling-off period is three or five 

years. 
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# Feedback Received Task Force Proposals or Responses 

4.  The second sub-bullet of paragraph 290.150E 

could also be onerous as it could create an 

expectation of documentation. 

The Task Force does not consider that the 

provision requires documentation or imposes 

any greater expectation of documentation than 

would normally be the case. 

5.  A Board member noted disagreement with the 

consultation provision, believing that during 

cooling-off there should be no consultation. 

The Task Force recognizes the member’s view; 

however, the majority of the Board continues to 

support the inclusion of this provision.  

 

C. Recognizing Different Legislative or Regulatory – Safeguards for Addressing Threats 

Created by Long Association at the Jurisdictional Level: The Board proposes an allowance 

for the five-year cooling-off period for an EP or an EQCR to be reduced to three years under 

certain conditions. 

SEPTEMBER 2015 CAG INPUT 

# Matters Raised Task Force/Board Response 

1.  The new proposal addressed the concerns 

raised by ED respondents, particularly those in 

the EU, and was supported for that reason. 

The Task Force acknowledged this support. 

2.  In paragraph 290.150D, the Board might be 

more specific in its description of “a regulatory 

inspection regime” so that only robust inspection 

regimes are brought within the provisions. 

The Task Force does not believe that it would 

be practicable for the Code to specify the type 

or quality of regulatory inspection regime that 

jurisdictions should put in place. This is a matter 

for individual jurisdictions to address. The Task 

Force has, nevertheless, recognized comments 

from a CAG Representative that the regime 

should be an independent one and amended 

the provision to refer to “an independent 

regulatory inspection regime.” 

3.  There was a concern as to whether the 

reference to a ten-year mandatory firm rotation 

provision was overly specific? 

The Task Force had previously presented to the 

Board a more principles-based option. The 

Board, however, determined that more 

specificity was needed to mitigate the potential 

for misuse or misapplication. The proposed ten-

year period was in that spirit.  

4.  Firm rotation and the rotation of an individual 

may not have the same objective. 

The Board has deliberated this point at length. It 

acknowledged that mandatory firm rotation does 

not go to the heart of the familiarity threat at the 
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# Matters Raised Task Force/Board Response 

level of the individual. However, although the 

two forms of rotation have different objectives, 

when coupled they may serve to provide a more 

robust framework to address the threats created 

by long association and should therefore be 

recognized. 

 

OCTOBER 2015 BOARD FEEDBACK 

# Feedback Received Task Force Proposals or Responses 

1.  The second bullet of paragraph 290.150D refers 

to mandatory firm rotation or mandatory re-

tendering of the audit appointment at least every 

10 years. There was a question as to how the 

cooling-off provision would apply if the audit 

appointment were extended by an additional 10 

years if the firm won the retender, or an 

additional 12 years in the case of a joint audit. It 

was noted that if the firm were to remain as the 

entity’s auditor for 20 years, the EP or EQCR 

could serve for 14 out of 17 years under this 

provision, which would not address the fresh 

look issue. It was suggested that the condition 

should be limited to firm rotation not exceeding 

10 years. 

The provision is intended to apply if an audit 

firm is not permitted by law or regulation to 

continue as the audit firm for more than ten 

years unless other actions are taken, such as 

retendering. If there were a reappointment after 

such actions were taken, then this exception 

would still apply. If the firm were to rotate after 

10 years, then the provision would be redundant 

as the individual would have no possibility of 

coming back to the engagement (unless they 

moved to the new firm, in which case the 

revised proposals address such continuity). 

With regard to the matter of joint audits, see the 

further discussion in Section II below. 

2.  Consideration should be given to whether the 

reference to “an independent regulatory 

inspection regime” in paragraph 290.150D 

should be aligned with the terminology in 

paragraph 290.153, which refers to “a regular 

independent external review.” 

The Task Force noted that the intention in 

paragraph 290.150D is to refer specifically to a 

regulatory inspection regime. The provision in 

290.153 is intentionally wider as the scope of an 

“external review” is intended to be wider than a 

regulatory inspection. 

3.  Whether the words “following appropriate due 

process and based on jurisdictional 

circumstances” in paragraph 290.150D were 

necessary, as the presumption is that the 

legislator or regulator would have taken all the 

necessary steps to establish the jurisdictional 

safeguards. 

The Task Force agreed with this comment and 

has deleted the words accordingly. 

4.  Mr. Gunn suggested that the Board might The Task Force included the term “independent 
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consider how broad the scope for departure 

from the Code should be. The question is 

whether the scope for the departure from the 

Code should include decisions of an 

independent standard setter or whether it 

should be limited to decisions of a legislative 

body or regulator. 

 

standard setter” in response to a previous 

comment from an IESBA member that 

restricting the provision to a legislator or 

regulator could be too narrow, as a legislator 

could delegate authority for promulgating the 

national requirements to a standard-setting 

body. The Task Force has further reflected on 

the issue and considers that on balance the 

wider interpretation properly reflects the public 

interest.  

5.  An IESBA Member commented that the Board 

had indicated that it had tentatively concluded 

that it should recognize different jurisdictions. 

One of the jurisdictions affected by the provision 

is the EU. The Board member suggested that 

the Task Force review the provisions which 

applied in the EU as they relate to the EQCR. 

The extant provisions already apply rotation 

requirements to the EQCR, despite there being 

no requirements for the EQCR to rotate in the 

EU.  

6.  The PIOB Observer commented that the IESBA 

should consider whether the provisions will 

contribute to public confidence in the function of 

the auditor and to what extent the proposal 

serves the public interest. The PIOB Observer 

felt that the provisions could be complex and 

difficult to apply. 

The PIOB observer also commented that the 

Board should give further consideration to the 

matter of firm rotation.  

 

The Task Force believes that the combination of 

the provisions reflects what is in the public 

interest. The cooling-off periods for the EP and 

the EQCR have, as proposed, been significantly 

increased and the restrictions on activities 

during the cooling-off period have been 

appropriately enhanced. To recognize 

jurisdictional safeguards, limited exceptions 

have been permitted, which is also in the public 

interest.  

The Board has had lengthy deliberations on the 

issue of mandatory firm rotation on previous 

occasions. It recognizes the debates and 

developments that are taking place in certain 

jurisdictions regarding mandatory firm rotation, 

and understands that jurisdictions may decide, 

depending on local circumstances, to introduce 

such requirements into law or regulation. The 

Board recognizes that this can be viewed as an 

additional safeguard to primarily address issues 

relating to a firm’s long term relationship with an 

audit client. Such considerations are not part of 

this project, which addresses the threats in 

relation to individuals involved in the audit 

engagement. Mandatory firm rotation is a matter 
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# Feedback Received Task Force Proposals or Responses 

which is considered under the law of individual 

jurisdictions. However, the existence of firm 

rotation in a jurisdiction has been recognized in 

the proposals to the extent it may, in conjunction 

with partner rotation, assist in mitigating 

perceived threats to independence. Further the 

Board, through a code of ethics, has no 

mandate or ability to require those charged with 

governance (TCWG) to rotate their auditors.  

 

SEPTEMBER 2015 CAG INPUT 

# Matters Raised Task Force/Board Response 

1.  A CAG Representative suggested that 

paragraph 290.153 might be adjusted so as to 

require discussion with TCWG in cases where 

a regulator may provide no general exemption 

but may grant individual one-off exemptions on 

a case by case basis. 

The Board carefully considered an option 

proposed by the Task Force. However, the Board 

concluded that in such circumstances, the client 

would be aware of an application for a specific 

exemption because of the regulatory process 

that would have to be undertaken. It was not 

considered necessary to highlight this in the 

provisions.  

 

Matters for Consideration 

1. Do IESBA members agree with the Task Force’s proposals or responses above? 

2. In the light of the adjustments to the provisions discussed above, do IESBA members have any 

further comments on the draft provisions in Agenda Items 5-B and 5-E? 

II Application of the Jurisdictional Safeguards Provision Where Jurisdictions Have Made an 

Allowance for Joint Audits 

4. During the October 2015 Board teleconference, an IESBA member raised a matter on which the 

jurisdictional provision is currently silent. Paragraph 290.150D allows for a three-year alternative to 

the cooling-off period for the EP and EQCR if a regulatory inspection regime is in place and either 

(a) requirements have been established for a time-on period of less than seven years, or (b) the 

jurisdiction has implemented mandatory firm rotation or re-tendering of the audit appointment at 

least every ten years. The provision does not take into account another potential safeguard being 

joint audit appointments.  

5. Under the EU audit reforms, all PIEs are required to rotate their auditor after 10 years. EU Member 

States can adopt a rotation term of less than 10 years or can extend the period once up to 

maximum (a) 10 years if a tender is undertaken (b) 14 years if joint audit is adopted. If the intention 

is that the alternative approach be applicable in the EU, then the comments was raised that it would 
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be inconsistent to allow the alternative approach to be taken for a retender after 10 years and not 

for the appointment of a joint audit after ten years.  

6. The Task Force has discussed the issue however has not come to a consensus view on whether 

joint audits should be mentioned as another safeguard in the provision. On the one hand there 

seems to be the issue that the current drafting could lead to the noted inconsistency in application 

of the provision in the EU, however this would also add complexity and also leads to a different 

outcome to retendering or rotation at ten years (24 year term maximum term for the audit firm). It is 

also believed that only a small number of member states may implement this option.  

Matter for Consideration 

3. Do IESBA Members consider that joint audits should be added to the last bullet point of 290.150D? 

III. Due Process Matters 

SIGNIFICANT MATTERS IDENTIFIED BY THE TASK FORCE 

7. In the Task Force’s view, the significant matters it has identified as a result of its deliberations since 

the beginning of this project, and its considerations thereon, have all been reflected in the issues 

papers presented at the Board meetings. There are no significant matters the Task Force has 

discussed in this project that it considers have not been brought to the Board’s attention. 

NEED FOR FURTHER CONSULTATION 

8. Apart from the matter of re-exposure below, the Task Force does not believe that there is a need 

for further consultation or a roundtable on, or a field test of, the proposals, given the extensive 

consultations already with stakeholders, including the CAG, national standard setters, the Forum of 

Firms and the IFAC SMP Committee.  

CONSIDERATION OF THE NEED FOR RE-EXPOSURE 

9. The Board’s due process and working procedures require that prior to finalizing the revised content 

of an exposed international pronouncement, the Board determine whether there has been 

substantial change to the exposed document such that re-exposure would be necessary. They also 

require that when an ED has been subject to many changes, a summary comparative analysis be 

presented to the Board showing, to the extent practicable, the differences between the ED and the 

proposed final international pronouncement. In this regard, a table summarizing the Board’s 

provisional positions vs. the key elements of the August 2014 ED is presented in the Appendix. In 

addition, a mark-up of all the changes to the ED is included in Agenda Items 5-B and E. 

10. Under the due process and working procedures, situations that constitute potential grounds for a 

decision to re-expose may include, for example:  

(a) Substantial change to a proposal arising from matters not aired in the ED such that 

commentators have not had an opportunity to make their views known to the Board before it 

reaches a final conclusion; 

(b) Substantial change arising from matters not previously deliberated by the Board; or  

(c) Substantial change to the substance of a proposed international pronouncement. 
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11. The Task Force recommends that the final provisions be re-exposed on a limited basis with respect 

to the following three specific matters. 

Jurisdictional Safeguards Provision 

12. The Task Force believes that the final proposals warrant re-exposure with respect to the matter of 

additional jurisdictional safeguards (paragraph 290.150D). The Board’s decision to address this 

matter in the proposals represents a substantial change from the ED in that the matter was not 

addressed in the ED. Accordingly, commentators have not had an opportunity to make their views 

known to the Board on this matter. It is an important issue given that some major jurisdictions have 

addressed threats to independence created by long association with the audit firm through, in 

particular, mandatory firm rotation and retendering. 

Cooling-off Period for the EQCR 

13. In issuing the August 2014 ED, the Board had invited respondents’ views on the matter of the 

cooling-off period for the EQCR. The Task Force nevertheless believes that the final proposals also 

warrant re-exposure with respect to the matter of the increase in the EQCR’s cooling-off period 

(paragraphs 290.150A and B). The Task Force is of the view that the final provisions concerning 

this matter represent a substantial change in principle and approach to addressing the matter of the 

cooling-off for the EQCR. It is also an important issue with arguments on both sides and significant 

practical implications. Accordingly, respondents should be provided an opportunity to comment on 

this specific proposal. 

EP for Only Part of the Seven-Year Time-on Period 

14. The August 2014 ED proposed that a KAP who served as an EP at any time during the seven-year 

period of service be required to cool-off for a period of five years. The majority of respondents to 

the ED did not support the proposal. Following discussions, the Board is now proposing that an 

individual who has acted as an EP or EQCR (following the increase of the cooling-off period for the 

EQCR) during the seven-year time-on period for either four or more years, or for at least two out of 

the last three years, be required to cool off for three or five years as applicable. The Board’s 

decision to address this matter in the proposals represents a substantial change from the ED and 

has added complexity with the addition of different cooling-off periods applicable to the EQCR. 

Accordingly, commentators have not had an opportunity to make their views known to the Board on 

this matter. The Task Force believes that respondents should be provided an opportunity to 

comment on this specific proposal. 

Remaining Provisions 

15. The Task Force has carefully considered each of the remaining provisions and believes that none 

of them presents grounds for re-exposure (although the full text would be provided).  

Matter for Consideration 

4. Do IESBA members agree with the Task Force’s recommendation above? 
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IV. Other Matters 

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) 

16. As noted above, the Task Force has developed a set of draft FAQs for purposes of facilitating 

implementation of the provisions when they are issued. These are presented in Agenda Item 5-G. 

Should the Board vote to issue the final provisions for re-exposure in accordance with the Task 

Force’s recommendations, the Task Force believes that there would be merit in including these 

FAQs in the explanatory memorandum to accompany the re-ED. Doing so would in particular assist 

respondents in understanding the implications of the provisions being re-exposed and enable them 

to formulate their responses. The Task Force invites feedback from IESBA members on the draft 

FAQs.  

Effective Date 

17. The Task Force proposes that consideration of the matter of effective date be deferred pending 

Board consideration of the matter of re-exposure. However, the Task Force is tentatively of the 

view that the effective date should be extended an additional year from that proposed in the first 

ED. 
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Appendix 

Table Summarizing the Board’s Provisional Positions vs. the ED 

# ED Proposals Current Board Position (Agenda Item 5-B) Re-Expose? 

1.  Length of time-on for all KAPs: 

seven years 

Time-on period for all KAPs on all PIE audits 

remains at seven years. 

No 

2.  Length of cooling-off for the EP: five 

years 

No change - except for additional proposal allowing 

five-year cooling-off period for EP to be reduced to 

three years in restricted circumstances (see 

290.150B second bullet point). Similar proposal for 

the EQCR.  

Yes, refer 

item #13 

3.  Length of cooling-off period for 

other KAPs including the EQCR: 

two years 

 

The Board agreed in principle on a middle-ground 

position as a tentative way forward.  

 Listed PIE Non-Listed PIE  

EP  7/5  7/5 

EQCR  7/5  7/3  

Other KAPs 7/2  7/2 

Yes, with 

regard to 

EQCR 

4.  Five-year cooling-off for the EP 

even if served for only one year of 

the seven-year time-on period 

Board supports modification that an individual who 

has been a KAP for a seven-year period, but has 

acted as EP for either four or more years, or for at 

least two out of the last three years, should cool off 

for five years. Same for the EQCR. 

Yes 

5.  Allowance for limited consultation 

on technical issues for outgoing EP 

after two years 

The Board continues to support the proposal in the 

ED, subject to some modifications.  

No 

6.  Additional restrictions or activities 

performed by a former KAP when 

cooling-off 

The Board continues to support.  No 

7.  ED Provisions 290.150.C 

(renumbered 290.150F) and 

290.150D (deleted) 

The Board continues to support. No 

8.  Concurrence of TCWG in the 

application of the provisions in 

paragraphs 290.151-152 

The Board continues to support. No 

9.  Other enhancements to the general 

provisions1 

Continues to support with minor modifications.2 No 

                                                           
1  In paragraph 290.148 
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10.  Application of GP to the evaluation 

of potential threats caused by the 

long association of all individuals on 

the audit team, not just senior 

personnel3  

The Board continued support with modifications. 4 No 

11. . Determination of appropriate 

cooling-off period if firm decides 

rotation of an individual (other than 

a KAP) is necessary safeguard 

The Board continues to support. No 

12. . Corresponding changes to 

Independence – Other Assurance 

Engagements5 

The Board has proposed corresponding changes. No 

New proposal  Current Board position  

13

. 

Allowance for a five-year cooling-off 

period for an EP or EQCR reduced 

to three years in certain conditions. 

See paragraph 290.150B. Yes 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                           
2  Paragraph 290.148 

3  ED paragraph 290.148B 

4  See paragraph 290.148B, bullet points 1-4. 

5  Extant Code Section 291 


